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Cabinet 
 
Wednesday, 15 January 2020 at 3.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Miles Parkinson OBE (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Paul Cox, Loraine Cox, Munsif Dad BEM JP, Jenny Molineux and Joyce Plummer 
 

 

S U P P L E M E N T A L  A G E N D A 
 
 

PART B: PORTFOLIO ITEMS 
 
The following two items to be taken in Part B, before Agenda Item 14. 
 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regeneration (Councillor Loraine Cox) 
 

15.   Huncoat Garden Village - Masterplan and Delivery Strategy Update  (Pages 159 - 
162) 
 
Report attached. 
 

Portfolio Holder for Resources (Councillor Joyce Plummer) 
 

16.   Financial Position November  2019 - Report for the Year Ending 31st March 2020  
(Pages 163 - 166) 
 
Report attached. 
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REPORT TO: Cabinet 

DATE: 15th January 2020 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Loraine Cox, Housing & Regeneration 

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Hoyle, Head of Regeneration & Housing 

TITLE OF REPORT: Huncoat Garden Village – Masterplan and Delivery 
Strategy Update 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update Cabinet on progress with the Huncoat Garden Village 

(HGV) Masterplan and Delivery Strategy (M&DS) and to set out a timetable to conclude the 
M&DS. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
 I recommend that Cabinet: 
 
2.1 Notes and welcomes the progress being made to put a Masterplan and Delivery Strategy for 

Huncoat Garden Village in place which is a major opportunity for housing growth in the 
Borough. 

 
2.2 Notes and endorses spending a further £49,000 plus VAT on additional consultancy fees with 

Arcadis Consultancy (UK) Limited from existing budgets for additional Masterplan and Delivery 
Strategy costs to enable the Masterplan and Delivery Strategy to be concluded. 

 
2.3 Notes the extended timetable to conclude the Huncoat Garden Village Masterplan and Delivery 

Strategy as set out in the report. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 Cabinet received reports in January 2017 and July 2018 establishing HGV as a major housing 

growth opportunity for up to 2,000 new homes in the Borough.  This was subject to putting in 
place a M&DS and emerging planning policy (the Local Plan).  Cabinet also supported the 
decision to appoint Arcadis Consultancy (UK) Limited at a cost of £174,443 to support the 
Council in preparing a M&DS for HGV in partnership with Lancashire County Council and 
Homes England. 

 
3.2 The M&DS is being undertaken under four key stages: 
 
 Stage 1 – Evidence Base and Baseline Report 
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 Stage 2 – Option Development and Testing 
 
 Stage 3 – Draft Framework Masterplan and Delivery Strategy Report 
 
 Stage 4 – Review and Final Masterplan Framework production 
 
3.3 Stages 1 and 2 have been provisionally concluded and consultation for the draft M&DS (Stage 

3) has taken place.  The following development principles have been identified for HGV:- 
 

i. No major employment provision 
ii. A residential only scheme of up to 2,000 new homes 
iii. Safeguarded for former power station railway sidings for future employment/rail freight 

use. 
iv. Subject to further testing and viability, the provision of a new local distribution road linking 

Altham Lane with A56. 
v. An increase in junior school provision either on the existing site or at a new location, 

which will be determined by further feasibility and viability work in conjunction with 
Lancashire County Council 

vi. To establish a local “village centre” comprising of local facilities to be located adjacent to 
the Lowergate Road/Station Road/Altham Lane junction. 

vii. Car parking provision adjacent to the station. 
 
3.4 The original timetable saw the Masterplan project commence early June 2018 and was 

scheduled to conclude January 2019.  It soon became clear the timetable was over ambitious 
and was reviewed and rescheduled to conclude late summer 2019.  In the spring of 2019 it 
was necessary to slow progress on the Masterplan for a number of significant reasons 
especially other key complementary and additional work, including: 

 
i. Local Plan Review – it is essential that the Masterplan is consistent with the Local Plan 

review, and essentially: 
 

a) The number of new homes proposed at HGV is consistent with the overall number of 
new homes promoted over the new plan period of up to 2036. 

 
b) Green belt review – subject to the quantum of development proposed for HGV, the 

Masterplan will consider if any parcels of land should be removed from green belt but 
this will need to be consistent with a review of Green Belt as part of the Local Plan 
review. 

 
ii. Highway implications – review highway baseline work reflecting a residential only 

development. 
 

iii. Ecology – further ecological work has been undertaken on the proposed development 
sites, recognising the significant butterfly habitats on some sites. 

 
iv. Station and Rail Services – to allow for further consultation with various rail stakeholders 

to consider the impact on the existing station, level crossing and services including 
additional stops at Huncoat. 

 
v. Proposed distribution road – this is subject to the revised highway baseline calculations 

and “tipping point” based on a residential only development which will establish a figure 
for the number of new dwellings that could be developed in the absence of a new road, 
and therefore the number of new homes that will trigger the requirement for a new road. 
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vi. Junior School provision – additional work is to be undertaken to determine if Huncoat 

Junior School can be expanded on the existing site or on a new site in conjunction with 
Lancashire County Council. 

 
vii. Following consultation of a residential only HGV, two additional residential only options 

(in addition to the three mixed housing/employment options) need to be tested and 
developed for consideration: 

 
a) Option 4 – optimum growth without a local distribution road 
b) Option 5 – optimum growth with a local distribution road 

 
3.4 Council officers have negotiated a fee of £49,000 plus VAT with Arcadis (existing consultancy 

team) for the additional work described in “3.4” above.  The fee is consistent with rates 
submitted by Arcadis as part of their original tender submission and therefore Council officers 
are confident the additional cost reflects good value for money. 

 
3.5 As a result of the additional work, Council officers have agreed a revised timetable with Arcadis 

to conclude the M&DS, which is as follows:- 
 

 Revised highway baseline, including identification of the “tipping point” for new distribution 
road – by 24th January 2020. 

 

 Conclude additional residential only options and finalise revised Stage 2 report – by 6th 
March 2020. 

 

 Produce and finalise Stage 3 report i.e. final draft M&DS – by 6th May 2020. 
 

 Produce agreed final M&DS report - by 15th June 2020. 
 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Masterplan and Delivery Strategy has been subject to option development and analysis as 

part of the Masterplan process.  Three residential and employment options have been 
considered and as part of the additional work, two further residential options will be considered. 

 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 Central to developing the Masterplan and Delivery Strategy has been extensive consultation 

including the option development with a wide number of stakeholders including residents, ward 
members, land owners and other interested parties such as Network Rail, United Utilities, 
Lancashire County Council (Highways and Education), the local NHS Trust, developers etc. 

 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including any 
future financial commitments for the 
Council) 
 

The fee of £49,000 plus VAT for the additional 
HGV M&DS work will be met from existing 
budgets and therefore will not directly lead to any 
future financial commitments for the Council. 

Legal and human rights implications 
 

The consultancy appointment with Arcadis is 
subject to a contract which was prepared by the 
Council’s legal team. This will be amended to 
take account of the new fee, the revised timetable 
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and the additional consultancy work. 

Assessment of risk 
 

There are no direct risks to the Council arising 
from this report. 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy decisions 
and should be attached as an appendix 
to the report.  
 

There are no direct policy implications from this 
report.  The Masterplan and Delivery Strategy will 
inform future planning policy, at which point 
equality and diversity implications will need to be 
considered. 

 
 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
7.1 Reports to Cabinet on the 4th January 2017 and the 18th July 2018: 
 
 https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=1078&Ver=4 
 
 https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=2304&Ver=4 
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REPORT TO: Cabinet 

DATE: 15 January 2020 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Joyce Plummer - Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: Joe McIntyre 

Deputy Chief Executive 

TITLE OF REPORT: Financial Position November  2019 

Report for the Year Ending 31st March 2020 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The report informs Cabinet of the financial spending of the Council up to the end of 

November 2019 and the financial forecast outturn position for the Accounting Year 
2019/20. 

 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. Cabinet notes the report and asks CMT to continue to reduce costs and increase 

income over the remaining months of the financial year. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 

Summary  
 

3.1. The financial detail of the report is shown as a table at the end of this document. 
 

3.2. The spend for the first 8 months of the financial year to the end of November 2019 
is £7,542,000 compared to a Budget of £7,755,000 giving a positive variance of 
£214,000 over the first 8 months of the year. 

 
3.3. The current forecast spend to the end of the financial year in March 2020 is 

£10,820,000 compared to a Budget of £10,994,000.  This forecast produces a 
positive variance of £174,000 by the end of the financial year.  There are small 
adverse forecasts for Planning & Transportation, Policy & Corporate Governance, 
and Environmental Services.   Regeneration and Property Services have a larger 
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adverse variance of 13% of Budget.  Elsewhere positive variances are sufficient to 
produce an overall surplus for the year.  

 
Detail 

 
Environmental Services  
 

3.4. Environmental Services are predicting a year end adverse variance of £36,000.  
This stems from salary savings of £19,000 on Food Safety.  Waste Services’ 
income is up £35,000, along with £17,000 of salary savings and £103,000 positive 
variance on recycling, less £34,000 of additional miscellaneous expenditure for an 
overall £121,000 surplus on their budget.  Parks and Cemeteries are predicting a 
positive variance of £18,000 with the Parks Service indicating savings of £22,000 
on salaries and £5,000 on miscellaneous costs offset by £36,000 of reduced 
income.  Cemeteries are predicting an additional £20,000 income this year and 
salary savings of £9,000 less £2,000 of additional extra miscellaneous spend.  The 
Town Centre and Market Hall Budget is indicating an overall adverse variance of 
£194,000, comprising £190,000 reduced income at the Market Hall and income 
from CCTV down by £10,000, less £26,000 of salary savings reduced by £21,000 
of additional expenditure.   

  
Culture & Leisure Services 

 
3.5. Culture and Leisure Services are indicating a positive variance of £26,000 due to 

£30,000 of savings on leisure budgets less £4,000 additional net expenditure at 
the Haworth Art Gallery. 

  
Planning & Transportation  
 

3.6. Planning & Transportation are predicting an adverse variance for the year of 
£30,000.  This is due to a predicted shortfall in income compared to budget on 
Building Control of £65,000 and additional salary expenditure in this area of 
£26,000.  Elsewhere on the Budget there are £27,000 of staff saving and £46,000 
of additional income less £12,000 of miscellaneous additional expenditure. 

 
Regeneration & Property Services 

 
3.7. Regeneration & Property Services are predicting an adverse variance of £138,000 

at year-end with salary costs up by £93,000 over the year compared to budget and 
expected additional costs of £76,000, less £31,000 of additional income. 

 
 
 
 

Policy & Corporate Governance 
 
3.8. Policy & Corporate Governance are predicting an adverse variance of £43,000.  

This stems from salary savings of £181,000 less the Corporate Savings Target for 
the year of £165,000, predicted increases of £100,000 on Housing Benefit Costs, 
along with £2,000 of additional miscellaneous costs less £43,000 of additional 
income. 
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Non Service Items 
 

3.9. The current estimate for the year is a positive variance of £395,000. 
 

4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 

4.1. Not applicable.  This report is for information purposes. 

5. Consultations 
 
5.1. Not applicable  

6.  Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 
 

As outlined in the report. 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

Not applicable 

Assessment of risk 
 

Not applicable  

Equality and diversity 
implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

Not applicable 

 
 

7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: List of Background 
Papers  

 
Council Meeting 21st February 2019 
General Revenue Budget 2019/20 
The report can be found by clicking on this link 
Budget 2019/20 
And downloading the relevant PDF from that page. 
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Budget Monitoring 2019/20

Period 8 to 30 November Summary -  GF Revenue

Y-T-D Period 8 Month 8 Year

Description Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Environmental Services 3,203 3,170 33 467 442 25 5,226 5,262 (36)

Culture & Leisure 595 571 24 74 62 12 893 867 26 

Planning & Transportation 525 545 (20) 65 65   -  788 818 (30)

Regeneration & Property Services 693 745 (52) 86 78 8 1,040 1,178 (138)

Policy & Corporate Governance 1,973 2,016 (43) 199 143 56 3,041 3,084 (43)

TOTAL  General Fund Services 6,989 7,047 (58) 891 790 101 10,988 11,209 (221)

Non Service Items 766 495 272 96 67 30 6 (389) 395 

TOTAL  Net Expenditure 7,755 7,542 214 988 857 131 10,994 10,820 174 

Contribution (from) / to GF Reserves   -  174 

TOTAL  Net Requirement 10,994 10,994   -  

P
age 166


	Agenda
	15. Huncoat Garden Village - Masterplan and Delivery Strategy Update
	16. Financial Position November  2019 - Report for the Year Ending 31st March 2020

